
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Elaine Huckell 

Scrutiny Officer 
Tuesday, 13 March 2018 at 7.30 pm  Direct: 020-8379-3530 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
  
 E-mail: elaine.huckell@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Guney Dogan, Nneka Keazor, 
Michael Rye OBE and Edward Smith 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
Support Officer – Claire Johnson (Governance & Scrutiny Manager) 
Elaine Huckell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. CHIEF EXECUTIVE STRATEGIC OVERVIEW (UP TO 60 MINUTES)   
 
 This is a discussion item. 

 
4. ADOPTION REGIONALISATION UPDATE (UP TO 30 MINUTES)  (Pages 1 

- 2) 
 
 To receive a report from Anne Stoker, Assistant Director Children’s Social 

Care 
 

5. CHANGE AND CHALLENGE UPDATE (UP TO 30 MINUTES)  (Pages 3 - 
12) 

 
 To receive a report from Kate Kelly, Change & Challenge Manager. 

 

Public Document Pack



6. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 To note the work programme for 2017/18. 

 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Provisional Call-In Dates: 

29 March 2018 

5 April 2018 

19 April 2018 
 
The date of the next business meeting is Wednesday 11th April 2018. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for the item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information)(Variation) Order 2006), as are listed on 
the agenda (Please note there is not a Part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

 

 The DfE require all local authorities to join a regional agency by 2020. In 
response, the Association of London Directors of Children’s Services (ALDCS) 
submitted a London proposition, which was approved for development.  
 

 

 Through the development of regional agencies, the DfE and ALDCS aspire to 
speed up matching, improve adoption support and achieve cost efficiencies. 
The London Regional Adoption Agency (LRAA) has been developed to meet 
the needs of London Boroughs. It would operate with governance through 
ALDCS and London Councils.  
 
 

 Cabinet agreed on 16th November 2016, in principle, to join a London 
Regional Adoption Agency, subject to detailed financial analysis and business 
case and delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Education and Protection, and the Executive Director of Children’s Services to 
progress arrangements relating to the development and implementation of 
the LRAA model and negotiate with other RAA’s as appropriate. 

REPORT TO: OSC 
 
DATE: 13th March 2018 
REPORT TITLE: London Regionalisation Adoption Agency Business Case  
REPORT AUTHOR/S: 
Anne Stoker 
Anne.stoker@enfield.gov.uk 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 

It is a national requirement that all local authorities join a regional adoption 
agency by 2020. 
 
This report updates Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the progress in 
developing a London Regional Adoption Agency (LRAA). 
 

SUMMARY:  
 
Progress has been slow with the loss of project management in October 2017. 
The pace has picked up with London project leads now in place and the spoke 
project managers appointed.  
 
A full business case is expected to be ready to be shared and agreed locally with   
Members by the end of 2018. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 

 A meeting took place in October 2017 with London DCS’s and AD’s to 
agree the overarching business case and funding was secured from 
the DfE to proceed. There is London wide project management in 
place, the local North London manager has been appointed starting 
on 7th March 2018 which will help inform the local business case. 

 

 The proposed London model consists of a central hub and 4 spokes, 
each spoke broadly emulating the current regionalisation 
arrangements. Enfield is part of the North RAA alongside Camden, 
Islington, Barnet, Hackney and Haringey. Islington are the host 
authority for the spoke. The Assistant Directors from the North 
London group are meeting every 6 weeks to progress local 
arrangements to feed into the London Executive group.   
 

 
 
2. ISSUES AND CHALLENGES 

 

 The business case is still in development and it not clear what roles will be 

held in the Hub versus the spokes. The proposal from the North London RAA 

is that the ICT matters are managed locally with HR and legal held centrally. 

There are appointments (HR and legal specialists) being made centrally to 

progress this and clarify the best options. 
 

 There is a lot to do to set out a clear detailed business case regarding legal 

changes, staffing implications and expected improved outcomes for children.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive this brief update pending 
preparation of the full business case which will be tabled later in the year.  

 
 
4. NEXT STEPS 

 

April 2018 - December 2018: 
 

 Continued planning and development, building on the current North 

London consortium arrangements so that it is integrated into the final 

practice model.  

 

 Completion and confirmation of the business case to be signed off by L.A. 

Page 2



      
Youth and Family Support Service 

 
REPORT TO: OSC 
 
DATE: 13th March 2018 
 
REPORT TITLE: Change & Challenge Troubled Families Programme 
 
REPORT AUTHOR/S: 
Kate Kelly 
Kate.kelly@enfield.gov.uk  
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This is an update on Enfield’s Troubled Families Programme 

 
1. BACKGROUND/INFORMATION 
 
We are in the third year of Phase 2 of the Troubled Families Programme, which first 

launched in 2015. The key focus from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG) has been transformation of local services to secure 

sustainable, high quality services for families after the programme ends in 2020. 

 
ISSUES AND CHALLENGES 
 
Funding 
 
Several services have been funded or commissioned through the troubled families 
grant in Enfield.  
 
The Change & Challenge Unit 
The Total Families team were set up within the Youth Offending Unit  
3 managers are funded within the Single Point of Entry (SPOE) 
2 Parenting Workers are funded within the Parent Support Unit  
An independent Domestic Violence Advisor (IDVA) from Solace to provide domestic 
violence support to the Change and Challenge team  
Outreach mentors from our Youth Services  
 
The Programme Funding primarily comes from 3 streams:  
 

1. Attachment Fees 
 
In Phase 2, we need to attach 2970 families to the programme and provide an 
intervention with a lead agency, assessment and action plan, with evidence of 
measurable outcomes. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5

mailto:Kate.kelly@enfield.gov.uk


1.3% 

1.3% 

1.3% 

1.5% 

2.0% 

2.2% 

2.6% 

2.7% 

2.7% 

2.8% 

4.8% 

5.4% 

5.6% 

5.7% 

6.2% 

7.3% 

8.2% 

8.4% 

8.5% 

9.6% 

9.9% 

0.0% 2.0% 4.0% 6.0% 8.0% 10.0% 12.0%

Winchmore Hill

Cockfosters

Grange

Bush Hill Park

Highlands

Southgate

Bowes

Palmers Green

Southgate Green

Town

Chase

Southbury

Jubilee

Ponders End

Haselbury

Upper Edmonton

Enfield Highway

Edmonton Green

Turkey Street

Enfield Lock

Lower Edmonton

Ward of Residence 

  

The latest National Impact Survey (NIS) submission indicates that up to December  
2017, there have been 2,205 families that have rececived an intervention which can 
be counted under the programme.  
 

We have been set a target of attaching 2,230 families by the end of 2017/18, As of 
February 2018, this target has been met and exceeded.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Wards of Residence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The graph below shows the wards of residence of the families that have received an 
intervention under the programme. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

740 
877 

1500 

1921 

2205 

2387 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

Dec-15 Jun-16 Dec-16 Jun-17 Dec-17 Feb-18

Number of families recieving an intervention 

Page 4



66.3% 

58.9% 

94.6% 

75.1% 

42.3% 42.1% 

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

90.0%

100.0%

Crime Education CIN Worklessnes DV Health

Programme Criteria Met 

The graph below shows the criteria for the programme, and the criteria met by the 
2,205 families supported, represented as percentages.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The graph below shows the number of families who have met the different number of 
criteria. The families that meet the greatest number of criteria, have the most 
complex needs. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16.0% 

25.0% 

30.6% 

20.8% 

7.7% 

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

2 criteria 3 criteria 4 criteria 5 criteria 6 criteria

Number of Criteria Met 

Page 5



2. Payment by Results 
 
Local Authorities and partners have been asked to measure success in two ways: 
 

 Given the family’s complex needs, they have managed to achieve “significant 
and sustained progress”. 

 An adult in the family has moved off benefits and into continuous 
employment. 

As of January 2018, we have claimed for 579 families under Phase 2 of the project. 
84.5% of these claims were for continuous employment. The other 15.5% is for 
significant and sustained progress. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 

87 

11 
22 

110 

144 

90 

20 

19 

5 
3 

23 

20 

20 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Mar-15 Sep-15 Jan-16 Sep-16 Jan-17 Mar-17 Oct-17 Jan-18

Continious Employment Significant and Sustained Progress

84.5% 

15.5% 

PBR Claims Submitted 

Continious Employment Significant and Sustained Progress

Page 6



We have a target to identify and ‘turn around’ 2970 families by March 2020. Claims 
we have submitted so far, equates to 19% of the target. 

 
3. Service Transformation Grant 

 
The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) asked all 
Boroughs to conduct a self-assessment around their Troubled Families Service 
Transformation. Transformation of local services is a key objective of the Troubled 
Families Agenda. This will secure sustainable, high quality services for families after 
the programme ends in 2020. 
 
Enfield held workshops with all partners to identify where services need to develop to 

progress to a ‘mature’ Borough against the MHCLG’s 6 strands for service 

transformation. We now have a Service Transformation Action Plan which will be 

monitored at the Family Resilience Steering Group and Governed by Enfield’s 

Targeted Youth Engagement Board.  

 

We will be peer evaluated by our neighbouring Boroughs. Our service transformation 

action plan will be scrutinised. So, it is important that all agencies carryout the 

actions that they have agreed within the plan.  

 

Earned Autonomy  

 

The MHCLG informed all Boroughs that they would be keeping the Payment by 
Results (PbR) framework but with a new ‘earned autonomy’ option. This will allow 
some Boroughs to move away from the current PbR arrangements.  
 
The chosen Boroughs will be ones that are making good progress in mainstreaming 
the whole family approach across the partnership. The move towards earned 
autonomy is expected to be very challenging for those authorities that have made 
the switch. Only a select number of authorities will be successful in this.  
 
Depending on the success of the first wave, the MHCLG anticipate that more 
Boroughs may be able to apply for this option before the end of 2018/19. By this 
time, it should be clearer how the new ‘earned autonomy’ option would work for other 
Boroughs and give a greater understanding of what the expectations are for taking 
this option. 
 
After careful consideration and conversations with MHCLG, we decided not to apply 
as an early adopter of the ‘earned autonomy model’.  
 

Employment  

If a family member is unemployed and on benefits, we need to evidence that a 

person has returned to work or is on the “work journey” and engaging with a work 

programme. If the person is not ready for the “work journey”, a professional 

statement stating why is required. 

Page 7



19.5% 

6.5% 

74.0% 

Employment Status of Families 

All adult family members employed

1 or more family members unemployed and not claiming benefits

1 or more family members unemployed and claiming benefits

When looking at a sample of 415 families, 307 (74%) include at least one family 
member who is unemployed and claiming benefits. A further 27 (6.5%) include at 
least one family member who is unemployed, but not claiming benefits. In the 
remaining 81 families (19.5%), all adults in the family are in employment. 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Employment Programme 

The Inspiring Families Programme is a voluntary employment support programme. It 

has been designed to support residents, who are part of a family with complex 

barriers, to help them begin their journey towards employment. It assists them to 

take steps towards improving the lives of all family members. The programme is 

funded by the Department for Work and Pensions and the European Social Fund. 

We are currently operating sessions every Friday at Ponders End Youth Centre.  

Employability support includes: 

 Confidence and motivation building sessions 

 Preparing CV’s and cover letters 

 Job searching and writing job applications 

 Interview preparation and mock interviews 

 Understanding the hidden job market 

 Access to exclusive vacancies 

 Better off at work calculations 

 Interview clothes to keep 

 Financial support for first month in work 

 In-work support for first 6 months 

Page 8



We are monitoring open cases where adults within the family are unemployed and 
on benefits. We are encouraging our partners to identify through their assessments, 
if any person within the household is “work ready”. They are encouraged to refer 
them to an employment programme.  
 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 
 
The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) is a regulation by which the 
European Parliament, the Council of the European Union and the European 
Commission intend to strengthen and unify data protection for all individuals within 
the European Union (EU).  
 
The GDPR aims primarily to give control back to citizens and residents regarding 
their personal data. The regulation was adopted on 27 April 2016. It becomes 
enforceable from 25 May 2018.  
 
Explicit consent is required by Early Help services referring to the Troubled Families 
Programme. We are working very closely with the GDPR project team to ensure all 
measures are in place for May 2018.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
For information 
 
Funding 
 

 Attachment Fees 
 
We have procured a new data system from Intelligent I / Multivue. This is due to go 
live in June 2018. This will support the new Early Help Prevention Triage system and 
capture additional families that will be part of the Troubled Families Programme. 
 

 Payment by results 
 

Partners need to complete a whole family assessment and refer to Employment 
Programmes. 
 
We need to capture all the work our voluntary sector partners are doing with regards 
to thi
[...]

  Agree Work 
Programme 

       

Selection of New 
Workstreams for 
2017/18 and 
2018/19 

Claire 
Johnson 

Review 
and 
Approve 
Workstre
ams 
17/18 

        Consider 
New 
workstreams  
18/19  

Agenda Planning Andy 
Ellis 

          

 

P
age 15



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

Note:  
Provisional call-in dates:-  20

th
 June, 10

th
 August,  14th September, 9th November, 7th December, 21

st
 December, 8

th
 February, 29th March, 5

th
 and 19th 

April.*12
th
 October, and 13

th
 March were originally provisional call-in dates but will now be used for business meetings. Any call-ins received will take 

precedence at these meetings.      
   

P
age 16


	Agenda
	4 ADOPTION REGIONALISATION UPDATE (up to 30 minutes)
	5 CHANGE AND CHALLENGE UPDATE (up to 30 minutes)
	6 WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13.3.2018 

 

- 373 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018 

 
  

COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Guney Dogan, Nneka 
Keazor, Michael Rye, Edward Smith.  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr   
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese 
representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative) – Italics Denotes absence  
 

OFFICERS: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Anne Stoker (AD Children’s 
Social Care & Principal Social Worker), Kate Kelly 
(Change and Challenge Manager), Ricky Williams 
(Change and Challenge Manager), Claire Johnson (Head 
of Governance & Scrutiny), Elaine Huckell (Scrutiny 
Secretary) 
 
Clarabelle Corker-Whyte and Theo Sergiou (Enfield Youth 
Parliament Representatives) (EYP) 

526   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
Councillor Levy, welcomed all attendees to the meeting and extended a 
special welcome to the Enfield Youth Parliament attendees.  
Apologies for lateness had been received from Councillor Abdullahi.   
 
 
527   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
528   
CHIEF EXECUTIVE STRATEGIC OVERVIEW  
 
 
The Chair introduced this item and welcomed Ian Davis as Chief Executive.  
He asked Ian to give a brief overview of what he considers to be the Council’s 
key priorities for the future and asked whether his views on this had changed 
since his appointment, last June.  
 
Ian Davis had met with the Leader and Members of the two main political 
parties, feedback from both parties was consistent. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13.3.2018 

 

- 374 - 

 
Key priorities include: 

 Safeguarding, including a greater emphasis on safeguarding of children 

 Customer Experience 

 Public Health and inequalities in relation to this 

 Regeneration and Housing including the changing nature of the world 
we live in.  

 
To deliver these priorities the organisation must be structured to ensure we 
have the right behaviours.  Firstly, the authority’s finances must be kept under 
control with a more strategic and earlier focus on the budget during the year. 
This will include more regular meetings and more involvement with Members.  
Secondly, the culture of the organisation needs to be effective by having an 
open and honest approach which residents expect.   
Recruitment of the right staff is key, with a move towards the employment of 
long term staff and a reduction in the number of interim managers.   
 
A reorganisation is currently underway which will reduce the number of 
managers in the management team.  Following on from this there will be a 
review of the next tier of management at service head level, with a move away 
from the AD manager level. The intention is to make it clearer to see who has 
responsibility for each area. It should also provide budget savings. 
 
The following questions/ issues were raised: 

 In answer to a question about whether there may be conflicts/ issues 
resulting from a reduction in the number of departments, Ian Davis 
answered that whenever you create a structure that creates a ‘silo’ it is 
important the ‘silos’ work together to provide the correct outcomes.  It is 
useful to work together on shared responsibility ‘themes’ for example 
on the subject of ‘modern slavery’.  

 An Enfield Youth Parliament (EYP) representative referred to 
responsibility for a key area such as housing and asked if it meant that 
responsibility mainly lies with just one person.  Ian Davis spoke of the 
empowering of staff and how the structure of departments should 
enable staff at all levels to have an input, an example of this is when 
looking at the Corporate Plan.  

 A Customer Experience Strategy is to be put in place for the first time. 

 Councillor Smith said he thought it was difficult for ‘behaviours’ to 
change, it is important that people are accountable for their actions and  
that there are clear lines of responsibility.  It was thought better that 
people are open and clear if any mistakes are made to ensure issues 
are resolved, and not to have a ‘blame’ culture. 

 Concerns were raised that in previous reorganisations some very 
capable people had left the organisation, we needed to ensure that 
those officers who ’go the extra mile’ do not leave the authority. 

 Ian Davis said he thought there may have been problems in the 
restructure process in the past due to a lack of communication with 
staff and a lack of clarity of the process. He said this would not happen 
in the future.  He also said we were moving towards a ‘blind’ 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13.3.2018 

 

- 375 - 

recruitment process where an applicant’s age/ sex/ culture 
characteristics would not be known.  He referred to the need for an 
embedded culture, where staff would continue to ensure that public 
money is spent wisely.  

 Ian Davis was asked about his approach to customer service further to 
Enfield 2017 and he answered that a Customer Service Strategy is to 
be introduced with customer surveys taking place regularly as well as 
staff surveys.  There would also be a re-introduction of mystery 
shopping, for example, in relation to the council tax and planning 
services.  A ‘score card’ system would be introduced about quality 
issues which would enable the service to be able to respond by 
identifying and changing any problems quickly.  We will ensure we 
have a first class service for customers. 

 It was suggested that a move away from an electronic approach for all 
customers would be beneficial.  Also the internet system for accessing 
council services should be easier -within a ‘few clicks’ people should be 
able to access Enfield’s services as it is possible with some other local 
authority sites. 

 Councillor Smith referred to accountability and performance of services 
being driven by EMT (Executive Management Team). He asked if this 
would continue as it currently does?   Ian answered that it was 
anticipated there would be more linking together between finance and 
performance.  In future it is anticipated that staff would be able to 
clearly see their teams’ performance. 

 The Safeguarding of Adults and Children is one of the key areas the 
Chief Executive will be focusing on. An assurance board would assess 
all aspects of the services, checking with monitoring officers would be 
undertaken to ensure services are ‘fit for purpose’.  

 The use of benchmarking services with other authorities was 
mentioned.  Ian Davis said whilst this is a good starting point, it is 
necessary for us to look closely at every service to see if improvements 
can be made.  

 Reference was made to pressures on budgets especially on Children’s 
Services.  At the moment, many of our children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) are attending specialist 
schools outside of the borough. We are aiming to expand existing 
specialist SEND provision for children within the borough in order that 
they may return/ remain within the Enfield area.  

 There has been an increase in demand for support for children with 
special educational needs, over recent years, and Ian spoke of the 
need for a streamlined approach. He is speaking to Tony Theodoulou 
and James Carrick about these issues. One of the EYP Reps referred 
to the support he had received at school and spoke to Anne Stoker (AD 
Children’s Social Care) after the meeting about his experience. 

 Councillor Rye spoke of public health and the budget for this, he 
thought there should be more flexibility in the way it is applied.  Ian 
Davis spoke of his great interest in public health and how it is the key 
link and priority for all Council services.   

 Councillor Levy spoke of key themes that may cover all services, for 
example – the scrutiny work stream on the issue of loneliness.   



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13.3.2018 

 

- 376 - 

 Ian Davis would like to achieve a greater oversight of proposals/ plans 
before matters go to Cabinet. It was thought more pre-decision scrutiny 
of items coming to OSC would be useful and would avoid the need for 
many ‘call -in’ meetings. 

 
Councillor Levy thanked the Chief Executive for attending the meeting and for 
giving an overview of what he considers are the Council’s key priorities.  He 
suggested that he may wish to come along to a future meeting of OSC to give 
a further update to the new committee members and suggested that this could 
be done in parallel with the Council Leader.  
 
 
529   
ADOPTION REGIONALISATION UPDATE  
 
 
Anne Stoker (AD Children’s Social Care) introduced a report on the London 
Regionalisation Adoption Agency Business Case which updated the 
Committee on the progress in developing a London Regional Adoption 
Agency (LRAA).   
 
The following was highlighted: 

 It is a requirement that all local authorities join a regional agency by 
2020. As part of this the LRAA has been developed to meet the needs 
of London Boroughs.   

 The London model consists of a central hub and four spokes.  Enfield 
is to join along with our colleagues from Camden, Islington, Barnet 
Hackney and Haringey as part of the North London RAA..   Project 
managers are to be appointed for each spoke and the local North 
London project manager has been appointed starting March 2018. 

 Progress has been slow up to now but it is anticipated that with the 
appointment of the project managers this will improve. The six 
Assistant Directors from each Authority are meeting regularly, and 
there is now momentum in going forward. 

  A business case is expected to be ready, to be shared and agreed 
locally with Members by the end of 2018. Anne will bring a brief update 
to OSC on this matter in September.  

 
The following issues were raised: 

 Anne confirmed that work has been done on the business case. A 
number of workshops have been held to discuss how things will work in 
future. They were looking to bring in a specialist legal manager and, 
issues for them to also consider include HR, and IT matters. She 
confirmed that there was still a lot to be done. 

 It was noted that Islington were the host authority for the spoke for 
North RAA. 

 Members asked if we had looked at other options instead of the North 
London arrangement, for example with Hertfordshire and whether other 
‘spokes’ are further forward than ours.  Anne answered that we already 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13.3.2018 

 

- 377 - 

know our partners and how they work and this will be helpful for the 
future. Other spokes are at the same stage as us.  

 Councillor Smith said it would appear that there had been a lack of 
urgency and asked if the model is credible and whether it would 
improve the current arrangements for adoption?  Anne said she was 
happy if the existing model had remained.  Now that there is a new 
project manager in place she is pleased that we are moving forward. 
The aim of the proposals are to speed up the adoption process.  She 
mentioned that other procedures were now being used such as special 
guardianship orders.  

 Councillor Levy said members were all in agreement that what was 
wanted from the proposals was better outcomes for all 

 
NOTED 
Anne Stoker was thanked for the report. It was noted that a full business case 
would be tabled later in the year. 
 
 
530   
CHANGE AND CHALLENGE UPDATE  
 
 
Kate Kelly and Ricky Williams (Change and Challenge Managers) updated 
Members on the Change and Challenge Troubled Families Programme.    
 
The following was highlighted: 

 The programme was launched in 2015. The focus has been the 
transformation of local services to secure sustainable high quality 
services for families and to ensure this continues after the programme 
ends in 2020. The Troubled Families Grant currently funds a number of 
posts (34 posts). We are now in Phase 2 of the project.  

 Funding comes from 3 streams – Attachment Fees, Payment by 
Results and Service Transformation Grant. 

 Attachment Fees - There is a target for us to attach 2230 families by 
the end of 2017/18 –for them to receive an intervention. We have met 
this target. A graph indicated the ward of residence for those receiving 
an intervention which showed that the largest numbers were for wards 
on the eastern side of the borough.  A graph also indicated the 
percentage of people who met the different numbers of criteria under 
the programme e.g for worklessness, crime, health etc. 

 Payment by results – Success is measured by a) showing if a family 
has managed to achieve significant and sustained progress or b) an 
adult in the family has moved off benefits and into continuous 
employment. So far claims have been made for approximately 20% of 
the target number of families (2970) to identify and turn round by 2020. 
Of those we have claimed for, approximately 85% were for ‘continuous 
employment’ with 15% for significant and sustained progress’ Enfield 
has achieved good results from getting people back to work 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13.3.2018 

 

- 378 - 

 Service Transformation Grant  - self assessment carried out and a 
Service Transformation Action Plan developed.  It is a borough wide ‘all 
family’ approach where interventions are put in place 

 Some boroughs may move to a ‘payments by results’ but with a new 
‘earned autonomy’ option, however Enfield has chosen not to do this. 

 The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) which aims to 
strengthen and unify data protection for all individuals will become 
enforceable by 25 May 2018, officers are confident that our systems 
are in line with this. 

 
The following issues were raised 

 Confirmed that under Phase 1 approximately 700 families were 
identified, criteria of Education, Employment and Crime.   Phase 2 of 
the programme asked us to identify more complex families and also to 
link whole families under the key principles.  Enfield met requirements 
under Phase 1 and are now working on Phase 2 

 Officers were asked if this initiative to get people out of a trap and back 
into work had been a cost benefit to Enfield and asked if this 
information could be reported back to OSC. 

 It was confirmed that when a person goes back to work, the team does 
not stop working with the family. New skills may be needed for people 
to gain confidence. 

 Serco had provided a number of placements in the local area. 

 It was questioned whether the phrase ‘troubled families’ was 
appropriate, and when one group of families move forwards were there 
then others to come in to take their place?  It would be helpful to know 
something about the people involved.  In the future it was suggested 
that some news stories would be brought back about them. 

 To qualify for the ‘payment by results, return to work ‘ it is necessary for 
the person to be off benefits completely.  It was noted that a new data 
system will go live in June 2018 which will support the new Early Help 
Prevention Triage system and would generate data for new families. 

 A member of the YEP referred to families moving into employment and 
away from benefits , it was confirmed that the team works closely with 
them so that they identify any training needs and once employed they 
provide in work support.  They are honest when looking at their 
finances and assessing income.  

 
The report was NOTED and Kate Kelly and Ricky Williams were thanked for 
their report. 
 
 
531   
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
 
The work programme for 2017/18 was NOTED. The meeting to consider the 
Work Programme for 2018/19 would be held in the new Municipal Year. 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 13.3.2018 

 

- 379 - 

 
532   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
 
Provisional Call-In Dates: 
29 March 2018 
 5 April 2018 and  
19 April 2018 
 
The date of the next business meeting is Wednesday 11 April 2018. 
 
Councillor Levy thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 


